
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 5 July 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454529) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q4 2021/22  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 14 

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

15 - 18 

 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  20/01662/REMM: Erection of 605 dwellings, construction of car park 
and internal access roads and formation of public open spaces 
(reserved matters to outline planning permission ref. 
15/00512/OUTM) 
 
Money Hill Site North Of Nottingham Road And South Of A511 Ashby 
De La Zouch Leicestershire   
 

Permit 
 

19 - 34 

A2  21/00438/OUT: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of up 
to three dwellings (Outline - details of access and layout for 
approval) 
 
49 Chapel Street Oakthorpe Swadlincote Derby DE12 7QT  

 

Permit 
 

35 - 46 

 
  
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 4 May 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, S Gillard, J Hoult, J Legrys, R L Morris, J G Simmons, M B Wyatt, 
J Bridges (Substitute for Councillor A J Bridgen) and J Geary (Substitute for Councillor D Everitt)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, V Richichi and R Canny  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Mr S Smith, Ms S Booth and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Bridgen and D Everitt. 
 

71. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared however, members declared that they had been lobbied 
without influence in respect of the following applications but had come to the meeting with 
an open mind. 
 
Item A1, application number 22/00267/FUL 
 
Councillors D Bigby, R Boam, S Gillard, J Hoult, J Legrys, R Morris, J Simmons, N Smith 
and M B Wyatt. 
 
Item A2, application number 21/00896/FUL 
 
Councillors D Bigby, J Legrys and N Smith. 
 

72. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

73. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 

74.  A1 
22/00267/FUL: ERECTION OF ONE DWELLING AND CREATION OF A NEW 
VEHICULAR ACCESS 
Land Adjacent To 2 Station Terrace Heather Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2QN 
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Mrs Petty, objector, addressed the committee highlighting concerns over the amount of 
development that had taken place in the village over years, which had meant an increase 
in traffic on the road and impacted on highway safety. It was also noted that the proposed 
development site was outside the Limits to Development and she urged the committee to 
refuse the application. 
 
Mr Cooper, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the visibility splay of 2.4 by 
120ms could be achieved in both directions, which was greater than that required on the 
other new developments in the area and that the applicant would be willing to carry out a 
further speed survey on the road, should the application be permitted. He noted that the 
entrance to the site would provide ample crossing points, that there had previously been a 
dwelling on the site and that the site was classed as both built up and open countryside, 
which therefore could be permitted under polices S2 and S3 of the Local Plan. 
 
Councillor Richichi, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting that the NPPF 
stated that applications should be viewed with a presumption in favour to permit and 
outlined past applications, which had a bigger impact on the surrounding area, that had 
been permitted outside the Limits to Development. He noted that a dwelling once stood on 
the application site and that permission had been granted in recent history for a new 
dwelling on the site. He felt that one extra vehicle on the road would not have an impact 
on the highway and the development would meet local need and would be located in a 
sustainable village. 
 
In determining the application members had regard to the fact that speed surveys should 
be carried out within the past three years. No up to date surveys had been provided at this 
stage. There were concerns being raised over the visibility splay, that the site was close to 
group of dwellings, but not in an area classed as a settlement, meaning therefore that it 
was outside the Limits to Development and that in terms of the previous developed land, 
garden areas within built up areas were not included, therefore it was not classed as 
previously developed land. Members were reminded that each application had to be 
considered on its own merits. 
 
The recommendation to refuse the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor R Morris. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 

Motion to refuse the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor John Bridges Against 

Councillor John Geary For 

Carried 

 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

75.  A2 
21/00896/FUL: PART DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING, ERECTION OF A TWO 
STOREY EXTENSION AND CHANGE OF USE TO FIVE ASSISTED LIVING FLATS 
ALONGSIDE OTHER EXTERNAL WORKS AND ALTERATIONS 
2 - 4 Central Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2FD 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Development and Planning Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
The Chairman read out a letter from Hugglescote and Donnington le Heath Parish 
Council. The Parish Council raised concerns in relation to the out of date transport 
statement and that car parking allocation of a sort would be required for staff and visitors, 
and how deliveries and waste collections would be managed. It was noted that the 
application was contrary to Policy T2 of the Neighbourhood Plan, that there was no 
construction plan submitted, which would detail how the site works would be managed 
especially as the site was located at a busy junction. 
 
Councillor R Johnson, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting that the site 
was an eyesore and currently had a detrimental impact on the village however, the 
application before them was not right for the site. He noted that the case law that was 
mentioned had no similarity to the application and the construction management plan 
needed to be in place before approval was given, as the site was located at the busiest 
crossroads in Leicestershire and the limited access would mean construction traffic having 
to park on the roads which was already limited and there were no public car parks in the 
vicinity. He concurred with the comments read out on behalf of the Parish Council. 
 
Some members expressed concerns over highway safety during the construction period, 
lack of parking for staff and visitors, which the both the Local Plan and Neighbourhood 
Plan stated that there should be for residential sites and the impact the development 
would have on a road that was already over capacity and had poor air quality.  
 
In determining the application members had regard to there being no objections from LCC 
Highways, which included requirements for parking provision, that the existing building 
was already a residential dwelling which meant that access to services was already in 
place and that a construction management plan would be required as part of the 
conditions, which LCC Highways would be involved in assessing. It was noted that should 
an application for change of use be submitted at a later date to revert back to a C3 use, 
parking requirements would be revisited at that time.  
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, was moved by Councillor R Boam and seconded by Councillor S 

Gillard. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  

 
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Mortion to permit the application in accordance with the Officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor John Geary Against 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.51 pm 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2022 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q4 2021/22 
 

Presented by Dylan Jones 
Planning and Development Team Manager 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 

Signed off by the Director: Yes  
 

Legal Implications None apparent from this report.  Legal advice is provided 
on enforcement matters on a case-by-case basis. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide an update to Members on the work of the 
planning enforcement team. 
 
To provide an overview of the compliance and monitoring 
cases within the planning enforcement service. 
 

Recommendations PLANNING COMMITTEE NOTE THE INFORMATION 
CONTAINED WITHIN THE REPORT. 
 

 
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report is to update Planning Committee members on the performance of the 

Planning Enforcement Team during Quarter 4 of the 2021/22 financial year. It also 
provides an opportunity to review the workload and the performance of the team in 
meeting its targets for investigating complaints against that which is specified in the 
Council’s Enforcement Policy in the 2021/22 financial year and how that compares with 
how the team performed in the previous financial year to identify any trends. 

 
2 Harm Scoring of Cases 
 
2.1 Harm scoring is a process that the team uses to prioritise its workload. Below is Table 

1 showing the results of the harm scoring process with the different priority levels given 
to the cases listed along the left 
[...]
t may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A list of the proposed planning conditions are included in the report. The final 
wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 

17



 

to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

18



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 July 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of 605 dwellings, construction of car park and 
internal access roads and formation of public open spaces 
(reserved matters to outline planning permission ref. 
15/00512/OUTM) 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 

Money Hill Site North Of Nottingham Road And South Of A511 
Ashby De La Zouch Leicestershire   

Application Reference  
20/01662/REMM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 435839 
Grid Reference (N) 317826 
 
Applicant: 
Messrs L Padimore & P MacCarthy 
 
Case Officer: 
James Knightley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
3 December 2020 

Consultation Expiry: 
15 Jun
[...]
nd to the west of 
the application site (i.e. within the adjacent employment allocation), and so would, more 
reasonably, be expected to be delivered in association with that scheme in due course (if 
required at that time). 
 
Insofar as existing trees and hedgerows are concerned, there are no protected trees within the 
site. The application is accompanied by an Arboricultural Assessment and Arboricultural Method 
Statement. These identify that the site includes only includes a limited number of high (Category 
A) and moderate (Category B) quality trees, with the remaining tree cover comprising low quality 
individual trees, groups and hedgerows. The District Council's Tree Officer advises that this is 
generally to be expected when considering the previous agricultural land use of the site, and 
confirms that he is satisfied that the report provides an accurate assessment of the site's 
existing tree cover. 
 

27



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 July 2022  
Development Control Report 

As a result of the above, the number of trees or hedgerows within Categories A and B proposed 
to be removed to accommodate the development would be very limited and, accordingly, the 
Tree Officer raises no objections to the scheme. Further information was sought by the 
Council's Tree Officer in respect of two retained Category trees on the western side of the site; 
following the submission of a supplementary Arboricultural Method Statement in respect of 
these trees, the Tree Officer is content that the scheme would be compatible with their retention. 
 
Overall in terms of design and layout, therefore, the scheme represents a good standard of 
design as required by the relevant policies, including the District Council's Good Design for 
North West Leicestershire SPD. 
 
Highway Safety, Transportation and Access Issues 
The principal means of vehicular access into and through the site were established at the 
outline stage (15/00512/OUTM) and include
[...]
movements into and out of the site 
on the wider network are raised. 
 
In terms of other issues relating to the internal layout (and in addition to the issues discussed 
under Design and Site Layout above with respect to adoption of routes connected by 
management company maintained lanes etc.), the County Highway Authority now confirms that 
the proposals fundamentally accord with the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide and are 
suitable for adoption, subject to Section 38 technical approval. 
 
 
Non-Vehicular Connections 
The site is crossed by existing public right of way O89 which, via the south western section, 
connects the site to the town centre at North Street and, to the east / north east, provides 
pedestrian connections to existing areas of residential development, along with employment 
areas / retail development (including the nearby Tesco store), and the wider countryside. The 
south western route would provide the most direct connection between the site and the town 
centre. 
 
The section of right of way O89 connecting to North Street is unsuitable for cycling being, at 
present, narrow and / or unsurfaced in places, and passing through a yard forming part of an 
employment use (all of which are also considered to diminish its attractiveness as a pedestrian 
route). Extensive discussions took place between the Local Planning Authority and the 
applicants at the time of the original outline application (13/00335/OUTM) with a view to 
enhancing this link but, having regard to the extent of land within the applicants' control, no firm 
proposals for upgrading the connection were made and, as an alternative, a range of financial 
contributions were offered. In May 2014, Planning Committee resolved to refuse the outline 
application on, amongst others, the scheme's lack of proposals to improve this link. An appeal 
was subsequently lodged in response to the refusal but, in January 2015, following the receipt 
of legal advice, the Committee resolved to 
[...]
t of this application is considered to be acceptable, and 
previously raised design concerns are considered to have been addressed to an acceptable 
degree. It is therefore recommended that reserved matters approval be granted. 
 
 

32



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 July 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
 
 
   
 
 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 July 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of up to three 
dwellings (Outline - details of access and layout for approval) 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
49 Chapel Street Oakthorpe Swadlincote Derby DE12 7QT  Application Reference  

21/00438/OUT  
 

Grid Reference (E) 432010 
Grid Reference (N) 312635 
 
Applicant: 
Grice 
 
Case Officer: 
Sarah Booth 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
14 April 2021 

Consultation Expiry: 
10 January 2022 

8 Week Date: 
9 June 2021 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

35

Agenda Item A2



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 July 2022  
Development Control Report 

RECOMMENDATION- PERMIT, subject to the following conditions 
 
1 Time limit. 
2 Reserved Matters. 
3 Approved Plans.  
4 Levels. 
5 Glazing - noise insulation 
6 Acoustic fencing 
7 Land Contamination 
8 Verification Investigation 
9 Secure non-mains drainage 
10 EA water contamination 
11 Surface water Drainage scheme 
12 Infiltration Testing 
13 Bat Boxes 
14 Tree protection 
15 Highways - Access  
16 Highways - Visibility splays 
17 Highways - surfacing,  
18 Highways - Parking and turning 
19 In accordance with the Ecology report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 July 2022  
Development Control Report 

MAIN REPORT 
 
 
1. Proposals and Background  
The application is brought to the Planning Committee as the planning agent is related to a 
serving councillor (Councillor Blunt) and contrary representations to the recommendation to 
permit the application have been received. 
 
This is an outline application for the demolition of some existing domestic outbuildings and the 
erection of three new dwellings on land at 49 Chapel Street, Oakthorpe. Approval of access and 
layout are for consideration at this stage. If this application is approved the details of 
appearance, scale and landscaping would be dealt with during a subsequent reserved matters 
application. 
 
The application site is located within the defined Limits to Development and is within the River 
Mease Special area of Conservation. 
 
Recent Planning History 
12/00822/FUL Change of use of building to general purpose use and car repair business for a 
temporary period of three years PER 14.11.2012 
09/01124/FUL Erection of new storage/general purpose building used for purposes incidental to 
the main dwelling and maintenance of non-domestic land. PER 14.07.2010 
05/00494/FUL Erection of single storey side extension to form conservatory PER 19.05.2005 
04/00005/FUL Demolition of outbuilding/workshop and erection of part one/part two storey side 
extension PER 05.02.2004 
 
 
2.  Publicity 
 
10 Neighbours have been notified. 
Site Notice displayed 29 April 2021. 
 
 
3. Summary of Consultations and Representations Received 
 
Oakthorpe and Donisthorpe Parish Council - Concerns over risk of flooding with additional 
properties. History of flooding locally in the area. 
 
No objections from: 
LCC Minerals and Waste Planning 
County Archaeologist 
NWLDC Tree Officer  
 
No objections subject to conditions / n
[...]
4 of the NPPF regarding land and air quality. 
 
Minerals 
The site lies within a Mineral Safeguarding Area for shallow/surface coal and therefore Policy 
M11 of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan is relevant. However, the Mineral Planning Authority 
does not believe that the proposed development would adversely sterilize mineral if present, 
and advises that a Mineral Assessment is not required. As such the proposal would not conflict 
with Policy M11. 
 
Other 
With regard to land ownership disputes, these have been clarified with the applicant. Other 
landowners have been service notice and have been declared on the submitted application 
form. The issues raised regarding land ownership would be a civil matter and would be dealt 
with by the applicant separately outside of the planning application process. 
 
Neighbour concerns were raised by the occupants of No.47 regarding whether the development 
would be built over their non-mains drainage. The latest drainage plan shows that this would not 
be built over and therefore the owners of No.47 would still have access to their drainage. 
 
Conclusion 
In conclusion, the site lies within Limits to Development where the there is a presumption in 
favour of development subject to all other matters being addressed.  The scheme does not give 
rise to any significant material impacts upon the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings, visual 
amenity, highway safety, ecology, flooding, trees or environmental protection matters. The 
proposal would also not result in harm to the River Mease SAC. It is recommended that 
planning permission be granted, subject to the imposition of planning conditions and the 
completion of a legal agreement. 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 

46


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Enforcement Update Q4 2021/22
	5. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 20/01662/REMM: Erection of 605 dwellings, construction of car park and internal access roads and formation of public open spaces (reserved matters to outline planning permission ref. 15/00512/OUTM)
	A2 21/00438/OUT: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of up to three dwellings (Outline - details of access and layout for approval)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 5 July 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor R L Morris (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, J Bridges, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, J Legrys, J G Simmons and 
S Sheahan (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson, K Merrie MBE and R Canny  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Mr S Smith, Ms S Booth, Mr J Knightley, Mr J Arnold 
and Mr C Colvin 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Bigby and M Wyatt. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor D Harrison declared a registerable interest in item A1, application number 
20/01662/REMM, as the ward member.  
 
Councillor J Hoult declared a registerable interest in item A1, application number 
20/01662/REMM as the chairman of the Planning Committee at Ashby Town Council, who 
had previously considered the application, but that he had come to the meeting with an 
open mind 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
Councillor R Morris advised that he and all the members of the Planning Committee had 
received two emails from Chave Planning in relation to item A1, application number 
20/01662/REMM, but that all members of the committee had come to the meeting with an 
open mind.  
 
Item A1, application number 20/01662/REMM 
 
Councillor J Legrys 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 May 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

4. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE Q4 2021/22 
 
The Senior Planning Enforcement Officer presented the report to members. 
 
In response to a question from a member, the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
advised the committee, that due to unforeseen circumstances, the briefing for members 
on the Planning Enforcement Team and its work had been cancelled but advised that 
there was currently a vacancy within the team for a principal enforcement officer and that 
the work was being picked up by agency staff. He also noted that any decision on whether 
or not a case needed to be considered by the courts, would be taken by himself in 
consultation with the enforcement team and the Council’s Planning solicitor. 
 
A member noted that it was helpful to have the quarterly reports as it was useful for 
members to see the types of cases that were being dealt with. 
 
In relation to a request from a member, officers outlined how members of the public could 
report a planning breach and the process that was followed to deal with the report. It was 
noted that depending on the seriousness of the breach would depend on how soon action 
was taken within the 21 days.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Planning Enforcement Update Q4 be noted. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 

6.  A1 
20/01662/REMM: ERECTION OF 605 DWELLINGS, CONSTRUCTION OF CAR PARK 
AND INTERNAL ACCESS ROADS AND FORMATION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACES 
(RESERVED MATTERS TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 15/00512/OUTM) 
Money Hill Site North Of Nottingham Road And South Of A511 Ashby De La Zouch 
Leicestershire   
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item, Councillor D Harrison stepped away from 
the committee and took a seat in the public gallery. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Ms L Kirk, objector, addressed the committee asking why developers did not put solar 
panels on the roofs to be more eco-friendly. 
 
Ms C Chave, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the developers had 
already made considerable commitment to the development including work to the access 
roundabout on the A511 and that the granting of the application before the committee 
would allow them to ensure that work stayed on track to enable the first homes to be 
ready in earlier 2023. This in turn would then trigger the delivery of community facilities 
through the S106. It was highlighted that there were no technical objections and that the 
only concern outstanding from the Town Council was the off-street public right of way 
connection to North Street, which was not a material consideration for the committee. 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Members were advised that funds would be brought forward earlier to allow LCC to kick 
start the enhanced connectivity project. 
 
Councillor D Harrison, ward member, addressed the committee expressing his deep 
concern over the lack of connectivity from the car park on the development through to the 
town, which would have benefited the town through the green eco element. He hoped that 
NWLDC would work with LCC to ensure that the route to the town centre was brought 
forward. He highlighted that the traffic was significantly increasing along Nottingham Road 
and that the route that was in place was not safe to take young children along, urging the 
developer to take the need of suitable connectivity to town away to be considered again. 
 
Councillor D Harrison then left the meeting and took no part in the debate and voting 
thereon. 
 
In determining the application some members expressed concerns over the connectivity 
of the site to the town, as when considering the original application, promises were made 
that it would be done correctly, and the plans before them did not meet the expectations of 
the Town Council or residents. It was requested that a new surface was considered to 
ensure that it was in a safe state for users to walk along. Concerns were also raised over 
the maintenance of the bus gates and the highways in the estate, along with the 
management and enforcement of the recycling points. 
 
Members had regard to the fact the Head of Planning and Infrastructure had been in 
contact with an Assistant Director of Highways to impress on them the importance of 
seeking a positive outcome to the connectivity concerns but noted that the consideration 
of the footpath was not a material consideration for the application before them. It was 
noted that the condition in the report was in relation to the connections within the site, the 
bus gates and recycling points would be managed and maintained by a management 
company, and it was proposed that the main roads through the site would be adopted and 
then some edge lanes that would fall under a management company but would have 
public access. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor J Bridges. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Sean Sheahan For 

Carried 

 
Councillor D Harrison returned to the meeting. 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

7.  A2 
21/00438/OUT: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF UP TO 
THREE DWELLINGS (OUTLINE - DETAILS OF ACCESS AND LAYOUT FOR 
APPROVAL) 
49 Chapel Street Oakthorpe Swadlincote Derby DE12 7QT  

Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members and noted the change to the 
recommendation detailed in the update sheet. 
 
Mr J Henderson, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the application was 
within the Limits to Development and that throughout the process the agents had worked 
proactively with the Council to resolve any concerns. It was noted that the application 
would not have a detrimental impact on the community, that the Local Highway Authority 
had no objections to the application and that the Lead Local Flood Authority were also 
satisfied with the application following the submission of the flood risk assessment. He 
urged the committee to support the application. 
 
In determining the application, a member expressed concerns over flooding and outlined 
previous flooding issues. He noted that the LLFA had stated that the development would 
not make the situation worse, but it would, should the conditions not be written correctly. 
He suggested that the conditions 11 and 12 be written using the exact wording of the 
LLFA consultation response and sought assurance that the conditions would be strictly 
enforced. It was also requested that the Head of Planning and Infrastructure write to LCC 
asking them to give the highest priority to their planned flood alleviation scheme in the 
area. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation as amended in the update sheet and subject to the wording of conditions 
11 and 12, and subject to the comments made by Councillor Sheahan in relation to 
requesting that LCC gave the area the highest priority in their planned flood alleviation 
scheme, was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor J Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure as amended in the update sheet and subject to the wording of 
conditions 11 and 12, and subject to the comments made by Councillor Sheahan in 
relation to requesting that LCC gave the area the highest priority in their planned flood 
alleviation scheme. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation 
as amended in the update sheet and subject to the wording of conditions 11 and 12, 
and subject to the comments made by Councillor Sheahan (Motion) 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Sean Sheahan For 



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.10 pm 
 

 


